1 in 75 97.54 97.20 97.02 96.66 96.55 96.49 96.34 96.20

1 in 100 97.57 97.20 97.03 96.68 96.57 96.50 96.36 96.22

1 in

100+30
97.67 97.21 97.05 96.75 96.63 96.57 96.41 96.28

1 in

100+40
97.70 97.22 97.06 96.78 96.67 96.61 96.45 96.33

1 in

100+60
97.75 97.22 97.07 96.81 96.70 96.63 96.47 96.35

1 in

1000
97.80 97.22 97.08 96.83 96.72 96.65 96.49 96.37

Page | 25

Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange, Leicestershire

Soar Brook Tributary Hydraulic Model Report

August 2022

HNRFI-BWB-ZZ-XX-RP-YE-0007_HMR

 SENSITIVITY TESTING

 To account for seasonal variations in vegetation, uncertainty of key hydraulic

parameters, and the residual risk of blockages at hydraulic structures, a series of

sensitivity tests were conducted using the 1 in 100-year flood return period event.

 The difference in peak water levels and floodplain extents between the tests and the

original 1 in 100-year event are compared within the following section. The change in

peak flood level for each location shown in Figure 6.2 is provided within Table 7.1.

Table 7.1: Sensitivity Test Flood Level Comparison (1 in 100-Year Return Period Event)

Scenario

Flood Levels (m AOD) at Interrogation Point

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Baseline 1 in

100-year

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.57 97.20 97.03 96.68 96.57 96.50 96.36 96.22

Flow -20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.50 97.20 97.02 96.63 96.52 96.46 96.31 96.18

Difference

(m)
-0.07 -0.01 -0.01 -0.06 -0.05 -0.05 -0.05 -0.04

Flow +20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.64 97.21 97.04 96.72 96.61 96.54 96.40 96.26

Difference

(m)
0.07 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05

2.5hr Storm

Duration

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.45 97.19 97.01 96.60 96.49 96.44 96.28 96.15

Difference

(m)
-0.12 -0.01 -0.02 -0.08 -0.07 -0.06 -0.08 -0.07

10.5hr Storm

Duration

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.59 97.21 97.03 96.69 96.57 96.51 96.37 96.23

Difference

(m)
0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Roughness

+20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.59 97.21 97.04 96.72 96.60 96.53 96.38 96.25

Difference

(m)
0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03

Page | 26

Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange, Leicestershire

Soar Brook Tributary Hydraulic Model Report

August 2022

HNRFI-BWB-ZZ-XX-RP-YE-0007_HMR

Scenario

Flood Levels (m AOD) at Interrogation Point

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Roughness -

20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.54 97.20 97.02 96.64 96.53 96.48 96.33 96.19

Difference

(m)
-0.03 -0.01 -0.01 -0.04 -0.04 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03

Downstream

Boundary

+20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.57 97.20 97.03 96.68 96.57 96.50 96.36 96.22

Difference

(m)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Downstream

Boundary -

20%

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.57 97.20 97.03 96.68 96.57 96.50 96.36 96.22

Difference

(m)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M69 Culvert

Blockage

Peak Flood

Level (m

AOD)

97.57 97.21 97.03 96.74 96.57 96.50 96.36 96.22

Difference

(m)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Flow Estimates

 The 1 in 100-year flows were increased and decreased by 20% and compared against

the baseline 1 in 100-year event to identify the extent of changes.

 A comparison of peak flood levels against the original 1 in 100-year results confirms that

a larger flood flow will return greater peak flood levels in the site and surrounding area

(see Figure 7.1). Upstream of Aston Lane flood levels are increased by up to 0.07m,

upstream of the M69 flood levels are increased by up to 0.04m, and downstream of

the M69 flood levels are increased by up to 0.05m.

Page | 27